

NO. 21-441

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT
CITY STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF USA SALES, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

A. LAVAR TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF A. LAVAR TAYLOR,
3 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500
Santa Ana, CA 92707
(714) 546-0445
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

 A. The Serious Consequences to *Amicus* Resulting from the 2017 Increase in Quarterly Fees, When Contrasted With the Absence of Any Increase in the Quarterly Fees in Bankruptcy Administrator Districts, Demonstrates That The 2017 Increase in the Quarterly Fees Violated the Bankruptcy Uniformity Clause6

 B. A Holding That the Increase in Quarterly Fees Violates the Bankruptcy Uniformity Clause Will Permit the Courts to Avoid Deciding an “As Applied” Challenge to This Same Law on Due Process Grounds and on Equal Protection Grounds14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page(s)
C. <i>Amicus</i> Concurs With Petitioner’s Arguments and Will Not Repeat Them Here; The Facts of <i>Amicus’</i> Case Demonstrate That 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) is a Law on the Subject of Bankruptcy for Purposes of the Bankruptcy Uniformity Clause	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Com.</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> -- U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	12
<i>In re USA Sales</i> , 580 B.R. 852 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2018)	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. R. A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717, 81 L. Ed. 2d 601, 104 S. Ct. 2709 (1984).....	15
<i>Schulman v. California (In re Lazar)</i> , 237 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Robiner v. Danny's Mkts., Inc. (In re Danny's Mkts., Inc.)</i> 266 F.3d 523 (6th Cir.2001)	16
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	15,16

Cases continued:

<i>United States v. Hemme</i> 476 U.S. 558 (1986).....	15
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	15
Constitutions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art.I, § 8, Cl. 4.....	3,4,5,6,7,14,18
U.S. Const. Art. V.....	5,14,15,16,17
11 U.S.C. § 505(a).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)	3,5,6,16,18
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, § 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 (“2017 Act”)	3
California Const., Art. XIII, sec. 32,.....	11
